Consolidated Annual Financial Statements of Inter Cars S.A. for the period January 1st – December 31st 2010
Notes

 (PLN ‘000)

Notes are an integral part of the consolidated annual financial statements.

53

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible interest rate changes,
assuming that other factors remain unchanged. The following data shows the impact of basis
points on the Group„s annual net profit or loss (no direct impact on equity).

as at Dec 31 2010

basis points
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

 + 100 / -100  (1 039) / 1 039

 + 200 / -200  (2 078) / 2 078

as at Dec 31 2009

basis points
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

 + 100 / -100  (1 814) / 1 814

 + 200 / -200  (3 629) / 3 629

Currency Risk

A significant portion of the Group‟s trade payables is denominated in foreign currencies, especially
in EUR. Sales are denominated mainly in PLN as well as in UAH, EUR, CZK, LTL, HUF, HRK and
RON.

In the period January 1st – December 31st 2010, the Group concluded no currency forward
transactions for the sale or purchase of foreign currencies.

 EUR USD other EUR USD other

 Dec 31 2010 Dec 31 2009

Trade receivables 83 076 945 51 527 51 343 11 484 28 785
Cash 2 669 21 18 563 5 543 21 10 316
Bank loans - - (1 888) (9 648) - (3 337)
Trade payables (101 604) (2 495) (31 353) (123 589) (4 859) (14 329)

Gross balance-sheet
exposure

(15 859) (1 529) 36 849 (76 351) 6 646 21 435

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible foreign exchange rate
changes, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (no material impact on equity).

as at Dec 31 2010

foreign exchange rate
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

EUR + 5% / - 5%  (642) / 642

 + 10% / - 10%  (1 285) / 1 285

USD + 5% / - 5%  (62) / 62

 + 10% / - 10%  (124) / 124

Other + 5% / - 5%  1 492 / (1 492)

 + 10% / - 10%  2 985 / (2 985)

as at Dec 31 2009

foreign exchange rate
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

EUR + 5% / - 5%  (3 092) / 3 092

 + 10% / - 10%   (6 184) / 6 184

USD + 5% / - 5%  269 / (269)

 + 10% / - 10%  538 / (538)

Other + 5% / - 5%  868 / (868)

 + 10% / - 10%  1 736 / (1 736)

Consolidated Annual Financial Statements of Inter Cars S.A. for the period January 1st – December 31st 2010
Notes

 (PLN ‘000)

Notes are an integral part of the consolidated annual financial statements.

54

Liquidity Risk

In its operations the Group maintains surplus liquid cash assets and open credit lines.

Presented below are the Group‟s financial liabilities as at December 31st 2010 by maturity date,
based on discounted payments:

current up to 3

months
from 3 to

12
months

1 to 5
years

over 5
years

total

interest-bearing loans and
borrowings - 1 100 202 668 216 841 - 420 609